STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE A. BUILDING 08/25/2025 B. WING		EY COMPLETED		
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0803 SS = F	Menus Meet Resident Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)-(7) §483.60(c) Menus and nutritional adequacy. Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet the nutritional needs of residents in accordance with established national guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance;		F0803	Tag: F0803 Regulation: Menus Meet Resident Need Advance / Followed	ds / Prepared in	10/08/2025	
				Corrective action taken for the reside	nts affected:		
				No residents were identified to have been affected by this deficient practice.			
				Updated menus were immediately imple compliance with dietary guidelines and adequacy.			
	§483.60(c)(3) Be followed;			Identification of other residents who affected:	could be		
	§483.60(c)(4) Reflect, based efforts, the religious, cultural the resident population, as we residents and resident groups	and ethnic needs of ell as input received from		All residents have the potential to be aff deficient practice.	fected by this		
	§483.60(c)(5) Be updated pe	riodically;		A facility-wide audit of the nutrient ment completed and found to have met 100% requirements according to the USDA gu	of the nutritional		
	§483.60(c)(6) Be reviewed by or other clinically qualified nu for nutritional adequacy; and	·		All residents were reviewed by the Regi (RD) for compliance with portion sizes a accuracy.			
	§483.60(c)(7) Nothing in this construed to limit the residen personal dietary choices.	. • .		Residents with special milk/diet prefere identified, and appropriate substitutions and provided with their meals.			
	This REQUIREMENT is NOT	MET as evidenced by:		3. Measures/Systemic changes to preven	ent recurrence:		
	Based on observation, interviews and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure the development and implementation of menus to consistently provide adequate portions of milk and bread to residents in accordance with the facility's diet manual, policy and national nutritional standards for a four-week cycle menu.			All menus are now reviewed, signed, ar facility RD prior to implementation to ve nutritional adequacy and compliance w Manual. The Food Service Director (FSD) and R menus quarterly and update as needed.	rify ith the Diet RD will review		

safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

NAME (STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC		STI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0803 SS = F	joined the interview. The	surveyor toured the kitchen in the presence of d of the tour, the surveyor the stered Dietitian diagnates and extensions en 8/18/25 and 8/22/25 was served at lunch and ight ounces). It also d dinner had two options on meals developed on the serving. ded indicated that 26 of 28 be served; however, this ensions and therefore also I tickets (this translates are neur provided. de menu provided to the stered Dietitian (RD) #2, see menus for nutritional en not the same as the active ter meal selections, 61 were us provided. surveyor interviewed RD #1, surveyor. She stated that nus and could not speak to	F0803	Continued from page 1 changes). All dietary staff were re-educated by the on the requirement to: Follow menus as written. Serve correct portion sizes. A new Menu Verification Binder has beer eadily available and to maintain signed menus, therapeutic extensions, and appear, The Facility Policy titled "Menu Develop reviewed by the RD and Administrator a updates or revisions are required at this. The RD or designee will audit 3 meal sefor 12 weeks to ensure compliance with sizes, and dietary standards. 4. Monitoring to ensure ongoing compliance with facility Quality Assessment and Ameetings for two consecutive quarters.	en created to be discopies of provals for one oment" was and determined no sitime. ervices weekly in menus, portion one one one of the control of the contr	

I .	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/25/2025	
				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	`	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0803 SS = F	for nutritional adequacy. On 8/22/2025 at 12:51 PM, the related to menu development stated that four ounces of midinner since there was a lot of resident's were not drinking it many trays were returned to milk. The stated if many trays were returned to milk. The stated investigated the reast (dislike verse staff not opening needed assistance). The stated it get that bread was not served contained as a serving heavy carbohy acknowledged that the Diet is patterns which is not consist facility menus. She also acknowledged that the Diet is patterns which is not consist facility. She added her concerdiet was in a room with a rest then the stated it get that were diabetic. The state is the many should cause a problem speak to why that situation with individual education verse error a carbohydrate portion (breat a carbohydrate a previous interest had not done that and the provoed the menus for nutrice contradicted a previous interest had not done that and the provoed the menus, however would not state whether on the Diet Manual. She state the needs of the facility; I me residents." The state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with the signed On 8/22/25 at 2:35 PM, the state the surveyor with	rer, she reviewed the choices to ensure they would be equilation. The facility ad back to "corporate." The reviewed and approved the cy and stated they were he served and approved the menus and approved. The served at lunch and of waste and that the kitchen with unopened could not speak to whether or son for the unopened milk and of or the unopened milk are for milk should be served as "wasted." She stated that the Diet is of milk should be served as "wasted." She stated ansistently on the menu to drate meals. She Manual has recommended meal ently reflected on the owledged that the facility order 26.4(b)(1) Torder 2	F0803			

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X4) DATE S			EY COMPLETED
SOUTH	MOUNTAIN HC			SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0803 SS = F	were developed by "corporate On 8/25/25 at 10:47 AM, the He stated RD #2 had could not speak to why the semenus were not readily avail On 8/25/25 at 11:02 AM, the in the presence of the survey menu development was a text the stated the menus attesting to nutritic stated the menus were base including portions sizes and required for each food group was not reflected for every lubecause "we count carbs for seemed extra." RD #2 provided menus she signed and attest nutritional adequacy. We revisite the menus must be signed and attest of the state of	survey team met with the returned from vacation and igned approved facility able. surveyor interviewed RD #2, reteam. She stated that am effort between the RD's, am the final word. I sign onal adequacy." She don the Diet Manual, the amount of servings. She acknowledged a bread inch and dinner meal the day and bread just ed the surveyor with the fied to have approved for ewed the two meals for cycle week one, day one to she could not speak to not account for bread yet both choices for dinner owledged that four ounces of eight ounces per the Diet She further stated that a milk, and it was a four ounces of milk to edged that the menus did not and bread in accordance #2 provided the surveyor a whole milk and a list of milk. The list did not not account for size those who required lactose accounted for 23 kim and whole milk, 23 of the population). the facility follows "Diet Care Communities of New 23 and reviewed by the at the "Regular" diet in meet the needs of by adequate in all ording to Dietary Reference or Food and Nutrition Board;	F0803			

AND I	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	08/25/2025	
_	MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD S SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0803 SS = F	Continued from page 4 meal as well as a slice of bre A review of the facility policy dated October 2024, reflecte the menus meet current "Die diet manual should be used a development. It also reflected reviewed by the facility team on file. Menus would be appr prior to implementation, incluaddition, it reflected copies o previous menus would be ke A review of an undated job d Nutrition Director," reflected a development, implementation the position's responsibilities NJAC 8:39 – 17.1(b);17.2(a,t) Food Procurement, Store/Pre	"Menu Development" d that a RD would ensure tary Standards" and that the as a reference in menu d the menus would be and a copy will be kept roved by the facility RD ading any menu changes. In f the current and pt for one year. escription "Clinical assistance in menu and approval was part of and duties. b);17.4(a(3))	F0803	F0812		10/08/2025
SS = F	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safety require The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food considered satisfactory by feauthorities. (i) This may include food item local producers, subject to aplaws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not procure facilities from using produce gardens, subject to complian growing and food-handling procured in accordance with professervice safety. This REQUIREMENT is NOT Based on observations, inter-	from sources approved or deral, state or local as obtained directly from oplicable State and local rohibit or prevent grown in facility ace with applicable safe ractices. reclude residents from ad by the facility. a, distribute and serve essional standards for food		Regulation: Food Procurement, Store/P Sanitary 1. Corrective action for the residents aff All damaged, unsanitary, or non-function and structural issues in the kitchen included the walk-in freezer have been repaired a rack was repaired. The gaskets on both walk-in refrigerator replaced. The mixed beverages in the black milk of middle walk-in refrigerator were immediand discarded. The hard plastic shelving in the dry store been raised six inches off the floor. The six lights on the hoods over the coopeen repaired. The double stacked convection ovens have the double stacked steamer gaskets have action of the stacked steamer gaskets have action oven the sanitary and the stacked steamer gaskets have action oven has been defined.	ning equipment uding: g sink and right nd the metal rs have been crate in the liately removed rage area has oking area have have been repaired. eep cleaned.	

NAME (STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC		S	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0812 SS = F	To the left of the handwashin of the walk-in freezer, there walk-in freezer, there was penetration, which the since she started in the left or one on one, via meeting. She stated there was not send emails since the she stated the left or one on one, via meeting. She stated there was not send emails since the she stated the left or one on one, via meeting. She stated there was not send emails since the she stated the left or one on one, via meeting. She stated there was not send emails since the left or one on one, via meeting. She stated there was aware she had concerns. In the middle walk-in refrigers square propped under the me a missing rack leg. The state of the left of the cleaned and site of the left of the was aware. In the same walk-in refrigera milk crate stored on the metabeverages (four-ounce milks, fluids mixed together). The state of the left overs back in the refrigeral the left overs back in the left overs back in the refrigeral the left overs back in the refrigeral the left overs back in the left over	nen sanitation practices of hazardous foods in a not to prevent the liness. Deserved during two kitchen the following: Surveyor toured the kitchen Josephale in presence of a led the following: g sink, and to the right was a damaged wall with a stated had been that way and the USFOA(b)(6) leare. The USFOA(b)(6) leare. The USFOA(b)(6) leare in with the USFOA(b)(6) leare. The USFOA(b)(6	F0812	+	een deep cleaned. s been repaired. ep cleaned and en replaced. es been repaired coaration sinks has etioning with no longer eator has been exer has been exer has been exer side of the cleaned. #1 was erse's aide, and trian #1. ed, including exes. could be eted by this ereas, area was er to ensure all the, as well as area and all the Food Service fe sanitary s have been received		

NAME (STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC		STI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0812 SS = F	cleaned once a month. There was a double stacked were in disrepair. The stacked were in disrepair was a been out of service since 8/1 was aware. There was a three-door reach been out of service since 8/1 was aware. There were two warming boy food hot), both of which gask warming box to the right had on the bottom which the stated the stated the stated the stated the stated that it only provide and that the stated that it only provide and that the stated that it only provide and that the stated that the st	convection ovens that did not was aware. In oven that had a heavy be bottom and the glass brown and reddish colored led the same and stated it was steamer. Both unit gaskets tated the was aware. Is black debris on bottom. same. In in refrigerator that had 4/25. The stated the stated the stated the same and stated the same. In in refrigerator that had 4/25. The stated	F0812	APPROPRIATE DEFICI Continued from page 6 3. Measures/Systemic changes to prevent the substitution of the	ent recurrence: In (Kitchen ed by the red to record ance ompleted. Review the disign off on the service will perform to ensure all grondition. In the sanitation contains and the sanitary and san	

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC		A. BUILDING 08/25/2025 B. WING			EY COMPLETED
				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 85 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0812 SS = F	the nursing units had logboo for the kitchen. When the sur was no logbook for the kitche like that for 14 yrs." He stated something in the kitchen that attention, he would fix it on the parts if need be. The stated his attention from the kitchen resolve. In addition, he stated maintenance issues in the kit beginning of survey. The loose tiles in the dish machindays ago and was notified of also stated that one of the dovens had not been working electrical issue that was unal On 8/22/25 at 9:47 AM, the the Resident #10, who stated the eight-ounce fat free milk at bother resolve. In addition, she stated the CNA who verified that the carton was 8/21/25. She state responsible but that everyone tray. In addition, she stated the consumed it could make a resonant of the confirmed that the consumed it could make a resonant of the confirmed that there was no kitchen maintenance issues concerns were addressed in On 8/25/25 at 10:47 AM, the He stated that the maintenance the kitchen during survey we acknowledging there were money the country of the confirmed that the maintenance is sues concerns were addressed in On 8/25/25 at 11:02 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who facility for 12 years (four days four	vey team. He stated that nication between himself and nice concerns. He stated that kis but there was not one veyor inquired why there en he stated, 'it's been it that when there was a required maintenance he spot or would order tated he had no written or of any issues brought to he was unaware of any techen prior to the stated that he replaced 12 he area of the kitchen two that the night before. He buble stack convection for over a year due to an oble to be resolved. In third surveyor interviewed be reakfast, dated 8/21/25. If the Nursing Aide (CNA) is the should be checking the heat if expired milk was seighent sick. Survey team met with the stated morning meeting. Survey team met with the one concerns identified in re addressed, thereby aintenance concerns. Surveyor interviewed the one has worked at the sa week). She stated en rounds every morning and related to any concerns she or to a two-week vacation	F0812			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COM A. BUILDING 08/25/2025 B. WING			EY COMPLETED
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0812 SS = F	Continued from page 8 a three-door reach in refriger stated that there was a logborecord and track maintenance. On 8/25/2025 at 12:04 PM, the surveyor in the presence of the she was mistaken, and that the kitchen for maintenance conconcerns were communicate meetings. A review of the facility policy Sanitation" with a reviewed of facility would provide safe, not compliance with federal, state It also reflected food would be free of spoilage and stock we "first in, first out (FIFO)" method and the maintained in a clean, safe to prevent food borne illness, failure. It also reflected the for "Daily Maintenance," included equipment used during food included "check expiration da" "Weekly Maintenance," included equipment for proper function preventative maintenance on manufacturer's instructions; as "Documentation," included to maintenance Director," included the second of the	rator not working. She sook in the kitchen to be needs. The reapproached the he survey team and stated here was no logbook in the cerns. The stated deverbally and at the morning state of 2024, reflected the utritious meals in the end local regulations. The stated deverbally and at the morning state of 2024, reflected the utritious meals in the end local regulations. The stated deverbally and at the morning state of 2024, reflected the utritious meals in the end local regulations. The state during the nod. The property of the preparation areas should fee and sanitary condition, accidents and equipment allowing: The dwash and sanitize kitchen preparation. It also states." The ded "deep clean ovens." The ded inspect all kitchen in and safety; perform in equipment as per and check sinks for leaks. The ded inspect all kitchen in and safety; perform in equipment as per and check sinks for leaks. The ded the state was an increased on the safety, sidents, staff and suttine inspections were corrected.	F0812			
F0925 SS = F	Maintains Effective Pest Con CFR(s): 483.90(i)(4)	trol Program	F0925	Tag: F925 Regulation: Maintain an effective pest c	ontrol program	10/08/2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		Y COMPLETED	
SOUTH	MOUNTAIN HC		238	85 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL	, New Jersey, 07088	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0925 SS = F	second surveyor. The surveyor walking up a white tiled wall at table which had food preparation uncovered. The observed the bug at pest control problem here; it where; maintenance is aware; redacted] that comes every The surveyors then observed the floor, in the dry storeroom glue traps of the floor of the subustion. During the remainder of the knobserved damaged walls with still nesting water where multimissing in the dish machine at the lost control and that the lost control and the kitchen where staff were sighting (date and location). In the exterminator would then the targeted areas. The	MET as evidenced by: Views and review of it was determined that t an effective pest n. Videnced by the following: surveyor toured the kitchen), in presence of a presence of the presence of	F0925	Continued from page 9 so that the facility is free of pests and round to the facility is free of pests and round to the facility is free of pests and round to the facility is free of pests and round to facility aware of the findings. Exterminator was morning and conducted heavy treatment where the pest sightings were noted. The kitchen, dry storage, and dishwash deep cleaned and sanitized following trough to facility. Damaged walls, missing floor tiles, and standing water in the dishwashing area repaired and sealed to eliminate pest hours are deficient practice. All residents have the potential to be affected: All residents have the potential to be affected: A facility-wide inspection of all food prestorage areas was completed, and no a activity was noted outside of those identification of activity as noted outside of those identification of 8/26/2025. 3. Measures/systemic changes to prevent the exterminator recommendation, after-hours cleanout treatment (Bombin on 8/26/2025. 3. Measures/systemic changes to prevent food Service Director/designee will perkitchen rounds to check for pest activity sanitation. Pest Control Logbooks: Revised pest sin have been placed in all food service and All dietary staff were in-serviced by Engertic pirector regarding mandator, to pest sightings (date, time, location, type exterminator Communication: The continuity review pest logs at every weekly visit and the facility is an extending mandator, to pest sightings (date, time, location, type exterminator Communication: The continuity review pest logs at every weekly visit and the facility is an extending mandator, to pest sightings (date, time, location, type exterminator Communication: The continuity review pest logs at every weekly visit and the facility is an extending to the fac	en affected by contacted and made and onsite the next of the next of the seatment. areas of the were immediately arborage areas. could be fected by this paration and additional pest tiffied areas. an intensive tiffied areas. an intensive tiffied areas. an intensive tiffied areas. and intensive tiffied areas. and proper ghting logbooks distorage areas. Arironmental documentation of the of pest).	

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283			A. BUILDING 08/25/2025 B. WING		
	I MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 85 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL		•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0925 SS = F	redacted] log sheet and ackrexterminator wrote "no reporweek for June through 8/19/2 kitchen staff should have beet they see a pest in the kitcher location. She added the sheet communication to the exterminator to the exterminator brought to the fitting and that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen was an ongoing add that the kitchen a few months again was an ongoing add that the kitchen a few months again was an ongoing add that the was an ongoing add that it was damp in the kitchen a few months again was an ongoing and the was an ongoing and that the kitchen a few months again was an ongoing and the was a	surveyor interviewed the survey team. She stated the exterminator on a so throughout the building would be treated until end the kitchen had a pest the exterminator treated ied a pest management [name nowledged that the ts" in the kitchen each 25. She stated that the en filling that out when in to identify the pest and et is a form of ininator, so they would know stated about a year or two stated about a year or two stated about a high state and to be done to contain peak to why pest control in problem; however, she did itchen and "roaches like the kitchen. She en staff were not utilizing ightings for the en could not speak to why e "staff observations" Survey team met with the survey nem would be "bombed" en closed. The state with the survey nem would be "bombed" en closed. The state was a state exterminator visit vey started), the ey "needed something made aware of the pests in on, but he "thought it was	F0925	Continued from page 10 needed visit and document actions take be submitted to the Administrator week Environmental Director will review pest weekly X 3 months to ensure all staff er complete and exterminator follow-up is Administrator will review exterminator s and pest sighting logs weekly times 1 in monthly times 2 months. The facility Policy titled "Pest control Proviewed by Administrator and Director Services and determined that no revision were necessary at this time. 4. Monitoring to ensure ongoing compliance All findings will be presented by the Embirector and reviewed quarterly at the following to the services and several and Assurance meeting for the quarters.	ly. control logs ntries are documented. ervice reports nonth and then ogram" was of Environmental ons or updates ance: vironmental acility Quality	

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	(X3) DATE SURVE 08/25/2025	EY COMPLETED
SOUTH	MOUNTAIN HC		238	5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL	, New Jersey, 07088	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0925 SS = F	Continued from page 11 report any concerns to the smade aware of a pest contro few weeks ago. The sightings so that control logbook in the kitcher location of pest sightings so know areas to treat. A review of the [name redact logbook dated 6/2/25 through reflected "no reports" of pest	She stated that she was I problem in the kitchen a ler stated there was a pest in to identify the date and the exterminator would led] "Pest Management" in 8/19/25 (12 entries),	F0925			
	kitchen. A review of [name redacted] Inspection Report's" dated 6/ reports) included a report da reflected, "Treated the kitcher reports dated 7/29/25 and 8/ treatment for the kitchen. On included "Conducted heavy the service of t	"Pest Management Service (1/25 through 8/19/25 (12 ted 6/1/25 which n for roach activity," 5/25 did not include 8/19/25, the report reatment in the kitchen."				
	Control company to the reflected "We would like to so intensive cleanout for your kind A review of the facility policy reviewed 2024, reflected if pekitchen, the food service many should be informed, describin was seen and documented in will be taken to eliminate any in the department." It also reflected the externional bomb to "destroy the policy reflected the externing establish an ongoing prevent possible return of such pests	dated 8/20/25 at 11:47 AM, chedule an after-hours tchen." "Pest Control" dated as ests were seen in the mager or appropriate staffing where and when the pest in the log. "Appropriate action reported pest situation elected the contractor spray treatments and if the minator would use a me pests." In addition, the action company must eative program to limit the				
F0584 SS = D	NJAC 8:39 – 31.5(a) Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Hon CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-(7)	nelike Environment	F0584	Tag: F584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Envi	ronment	10/08/2025
	§483.10(i) Safe Environment The resident has a right to a and homelike environment, ir receiving treatment and supposafely. The facility must provide-	safe, clean, comfortable ncluding but not limited to		1. Corrective action for residents affected. Resident #131's dresser was immediated replaced. Residents room was inspected of any other hazards. 2. Identification of other residents who caffected:	ed: ely removed and d and found free	

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	LIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY C A. BUILDING 08/25/2025 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		EY COMPLETED	
	MOUNTAIN HC			35 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0584 SS = D	Continued from page 12 §483.10(i)(1) A safe, clean, cenvironment, allowing the respersonal belongings to the expersonal belonging to	comfortable, and homelike sident to use his or her extent possible. It the resident can fely and that the physical es resident independence isk. It reasonable care for sproperty from loss or and maintenance services tarry, orderly, and I bath linens that are in I space in each resident (a) (e)(2)(iv); I comfortable lighting levels I di safe temperature levels. I or October 1, 1990 I range of 71 to 81°F; and I mance of comfortable sound I MET as evidenced by: I i i i w and review of facility id the facility failed to nomelike environment for the his deficient practice was not serviced by the following: The surveyor observed of the surveyor observed dom.	F0584	Continued from page 12 All residents have the potential to be aff deficient practice. A facility-wide audit or resident rooms and furnishings was imminitiated and completed. All identified issued corrected through repair or replacement resident safety and a proper homelike of 3. Measures/Systemic changes to prevent all staff re-educated by the Maintenance Assistant Maintenance Director (AMD) Nursing Home Administrator (LHNA) or procedure for broken/unsafe furniture at Maintenance concerns immediately. Maintenance Director or AMD or LHNA maintenance log on each unit daily Maintenance Director or AMD or LHNA random weekly audits of 5 rooms times ensure all rooms are free of hazards. Facility Policy Titled "Home Like Enviror reviewed by Administrator and Maintenance that no revisions or updates at this time. 4. Monitoring to ensure ongoing complications of the Maintenance Director will present these audits quarterly at the Facility Qu Assessment and Assurance meeting for quarters.	fected by this f all mediately sues were to ensure environment. ent recurrence: e Director or or Licensed a proper reporting and to log will review will complete 2 months to ment" was ance Director and a were necessary ence: the results of ality	

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOSS4 Continued from page 13 On 8/19/2025 at 10:29 AM, the surveyor observed Resident # 131, in a reclining chair, next to their bed. The resident's syes were closed. The surveyor again noted the dresser with the broken drawer. On 8/20/2025 at 8:50 AM, the surveyor observed Resident # 131, in a reclining chair, in finot of the dresser. The resident's syes were closed. The surveyor's questions. The surveyor again noted the dresser with the broken drawer. The surveyor reviewed the electronic medical record for Resident # 131. A review of the Admission Record (an admission summary) revealed the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to; SUEX Order 28-(10)(1) I). A review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated recident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to; SUEX Order 28-(10)(1) On 8/21/2025 at 8:30 AM, the surveyor interviewed Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1, who stated she was asked to come in today sinch the "IBS FEMAL" (DIS) would not be in She stated if something was in disrepair or needed to be fixed it would go into the maintenance logbook at the nurse's station. She walked with the surveyor Resident #1 13 in order fixed Mursing	AND NAME (EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	ST	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	08/25/2025 ZIP CODE	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG COMSE-REFERENCE OT THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued from page 13 On 8/19/2025 at 10:29 AM, the surveyor observed Resident and the desser with the broken drawer. On 8/20/2025 at 10:29 AM, the surveyor observed Resident and the desser with the broken drawer. On 8/20/2025 at 8:50 AM, the surveyor observed Resident and the desser with the broken drawer. The resident and the desser with the broken drawer. The surveyor reviewed the electronic medical record for Resident and the desser with the broken drawer. A review of the Admission Record (an admission summary) revealed the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to; NESCORGE 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated and the desser with the desident and a Brief Interview for Mental Status of (a) out of 15, indicating the resident was (MDS), and assessment tool dated and the desident was admitted to the desident was asset on the MDS, revealed the resident was asset on the desident was asset on the walked with the surveyor to Resident it 131's room and observed the broken drawer. PLM at water the broken drawer. PLM at water	SOUTH	MOUNTAIN HC		23	85 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL	, New Jersey, 07088	
On 8/19/2025 at 10:29 AM, the surveyor observed Resident # 131, in a reclining chair, next to their bed. The resident's eyes were closed. The surveyor again noted the dresser with the broken drawer. On 8/20/2025 at 8:50 AM, the surveyor observed Resident # 131, in a reclining chair, in front of the dresser. The resident # 250 AM, the surveyor's questions. The surveyor again noted the dresser with the broken drawer. The surveyor reviewed the electronic medical record for Resident # 131. A review of the Admission Record (an admission summary) revealed the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NEX Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated # 100 Am (MDS) and MDS (MDS)	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	T BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED	I SHOULD BE TO THE	COMPLETION
Aide (CNA) #1, who was performing Resident #131's care in the room, about the drawer. CNA #1 stated he "hadn't noticed it." She acknowledged that it should have been noticed and entered in the maintenance log. LPN # 1 showed the maintenance logbook to the surveyor, which was at the nurse's station. She reviewed, the book with the surveyor, from 6/20/25 and acknowledged that the drawer was not listed there. On 8/21/2025 at 8:45 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)		On 8/19/2025 at 10:29 AM, the Resident # 131, in a reclining bed. The resident's eyes wer again noted the dresser with On 8/20/2025 at 8:50 AM, the # 131, in a reclining chair, in The resident Will Execute Order 26:401 questions. The surveyor against the broken drawer. The surveyor reviewed the expectation of the Admission Revealed the resident was acting and acting a diagnoses which included by the content of the Admission Revealed the resident was acting and acting acting a diagnoses which included by the content of the Admission Revealed the resident was acting acting a diagnoses which included by the content of the Admission Revealed the resident was acting and the content of the Admission Revealed the resident was acting a diagnoses which included by the content of the Admission Revealed for the Content of the Admission Revealed the resident was acting a diagnoses which included by the resident was acting a diagnose with the Admission Revealed for the Admission Revealed fo	the surveyor observed g chair, next to their e closed. The surveyor the broken drawer. e surveyor observed Resident front of the dresser. to the surveyor's in noted the dresser with lectronic medical record for ecord (an admission summary) dimitted to the facility with at were not limited to; and it a Set (MDS), an assessment doubted the resident had a Brief out of 15, indicating out of 15, indicating or 26.4(b)(1) Further the resident was set the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) f something was in ead it would go into the nurse's station. She walked the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) ff something was in ead it would go into the nurse's station. She walked the Certified Nursing forming Resident #131's care for CNA #1 stated he "hadn't doubt the Surveyor, which had acknowledged that the e surveyor interviewed the esurveyor interviewed the esurveyor interviewed the esurveyor interviewed the esurveyor which had acknowledged that the	F0584			

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 08/25/2025	Y COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED ' APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0584 SS = D	Continued from page 14 log books on the units. He ad the supervisor to see if there were not documented in the something was in the book, i then and there. The surveyor of Resident #131's broken dr the nails sticking out of the w have expected to be called ri The stated he would hav but he had no idea that it was broken drawer would be add and replacing the dresser. On 8/21/2025 at 9:02 AM, th U.S. FOIA (b) (6) if they (staff) noticed it (some should be in the maintenance the staff had already made h findings. On 8/22/2025 at 2:35 PM in the team, the surveyor made the the staff had already made h findings. NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)	ded he also checked with were any issues that books. The stated if the would be addressed right showed the stated he would ght away to come fix it. The eaddressed it right away, is broken. He stated a ressed right away by removing the surveyor interviewed the shook. The surveyor showed broken drawer and he shoen noticed especially ang out. The stated im aware of the surveyor's the presence of the surveyor's should be presence of the surveyor's should be surveyor's sh	F0584			
F0686 SS = D	Treatment/Svcs to Prevent/H CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii) §483.25(b) Skin Integrity §483.25(b)(1) Pressure ulcer Based on the comprehensive the facility must ensure that- (i) A resident receives care, or professional standards of preulcers and does not develop individual's clinical condition were unavoidable; and (ii) A resident with pressure of the treatment and services, consistendards of practice, to professional prevent new ulcomplete.	e assessment of a resident, consistent with actice, to prevent pressure pressure ulcers unless the demonstrates that they ulcers receives necessary sistent with professional mote healing, prevent	F0686	What corrective action will be accomplis residents found to have been affected by practice? Resident #172's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 immediately adjusted to the correct sett resident's NJEX ORGEZ Resident #172's NJEX ORGEZ Resident #172's NJEX ORGEZ were assessed practitioner, and all NJEX ORGEZ were assessed pract	was ing per d by the NUEX Order nurse to be improving gistered Nurse CNA) #1 were r of Nursing setting for a LAL	10/08/2025

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 08/25/2025 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		EY COMPLETED
SOUTH	MOUNTAIN HC		238	5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL	, New Jersey, 07088	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0686 SS = D	resident's Network for one (1) reviewed for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) This deficient practice was even on 8/19/2025 at 10:39 AM, the Resident #172, who was in bound for the setting on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at the foot of the setting on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at the foot of the setting on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at the foot of the setting on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at the foot of the setting on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) On 8/20/2025 at 8:45 AM, the resident in bed with the NJ Ex Order to attempt to do a NJ Ex Order care the NJ Ex Order care the NJ Ex Order care the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Admission Rerevealed the resident was addiagnoses which included but NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	iew, and record review, it ity failed to ensure that ity failed to ensure that in accordance with the of one (1) resident Resident #172. videnced as follows: the surveyor interviewed and of the resident's bed. It is est at approximately order 26.4(b)(1) the surveyor observed the order 26.4(b)(1) the order 26.4(b)(1) the surveyor observed and of the surveyor observed and of the resident that surveyor observed the order 26.4(b)(1) the surveyor observed and order 26.4(b)(1) the surveyor observed the order 26.4(b)(1) the surveyor observed and order 26.4(b)(1) the surveyor observed a	F0686	Continued from page 15 and what corrective action will be taken. All residents who reside in the facility are physician's orders for a LAL mattress has potential to be affected by the deficient. A comprehensive audit of all residents of mattresses was conducted on 8/22/202 all settings were correct according to the current weight. No additional inconsiste LAL mattress settings were found. What measures will be put in place or we changes will be put in place to ensure the practice does not recur? The DON or designee has re-educated staff on the manufacturer's recommend mattress settings by using the resident recorded in the resident's electronic heat the physician's orders in the electronic for LAL mattresses have been updated resident's current weight for setting". 4. How will the corrective action be mone the deficient practice will not recur, i.e. and quality assurance program will be put in the DON or designee will conduct wee of 10 residents who utilize a LAL mattrest then monthly x 3 months to ensure that are set correctly per resident weight. The results of these audits will be revier facility Quarterly Quality Assurance Medical quarters to determine the need for import continued monitoring to ensure the deficions not recur.	and have ave the practice. who utilize LAL 15 to ensure that e resident's ncies in the what systemic he deficient the current nursing ation for LAL weight that is alth record. health record to state "refer to itored to ensure What hat place? kly random audits as x 4 weeks, LAL mattresses wed at the eting x 2 rovement and/or	

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	STRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLET 08/25/2025		
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD B5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0686 SS = D	On 8/22/2025 at 10:07 AM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LF (RN) #1, and Certified Nursing the beginning of the observations of the observations of the observations of the same setting as the same setting as the the NURSCOTTON Care observation of questioned the NURSCOTTON CARE (NURSCOTTON CARE) and the nurses checked the NURSCOTTON CARE (NURSCOTTON CARE) and the nurses checked observations and the nurses checked the NURSCOTTON CARE (NURSCOTTON CARE) LPN#1, who stated she round the NURSCOTTON CARE (NURSCOTTON CARE) LPN#1 stated it probably NURSCOTTON CARE (NURSCOTTON CARE) and the tresident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and verified the resident's electronic medical record in the surveyor and ve	ary Report revealed a corder 26.4(b)(1) ary Report revealed a corder	F0686				

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETE 08/25/2025	
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 85 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMEI (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS' REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0686 SS = D	Continued from page 17 RN#1, who was Resident #12 stated she makes sure the she was not checking the set TAR in the presence of the si she had signed the above-me completed but then confirmed working."	tings. RN #1 reviewed the urveyor and acknowledged entioned PO as being	F0686			
	On 8/22/2025 at 11:21 AM, th U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Number order 284(0)(1) She stated maintenan and sets it. The user order stated the Number of the Number or the nurses and the unit management of the nurses and the nurses a	ho stated the purpose of an of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ce applied the air mattress maintenance would ask for She added it was between				
	On 8/22/2025 at 1:27 PM, the another surveyor, confirmed have a policy on the New Order 2025 the setting should be adjusted due to New Corder and distribution and servicing all the nurses on ch	that the facility does not settings. She stated d to the resident's settings. She stated d to the resident's settings.				
	On 8/22/2025 at 2:35 PM in t team, the surveyor made the the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the USSFOIZ were marfindings.	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) , the ^{J.S. FOIA (b) (6}				
	A review of the facility's policy Environment Policy" revised of The facility is committed to crhomelike environment by: En free from odors, clutter, and ha warm and inviting atmosph Maintenance Services: Maint resident rooms and common repair, with no hazards such wiring, or broken furniture. 6. Housekeeping and maintenainfection prevention, safety respecting resident preference homelike environment.	I/1/2025, revealed Policy: reating and maintaining a suring the environment is nazards while maintaining ere. Procedures: 3. enance staff will ensure all areas are kept in good as loose flooring, exposed Staff Training: nce staff will be trained in with emphasis on				
	NJAC 8:39-25.2 (c), 27.1(e)					
F0755 SS = D	Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures	/Pharmacist/Records	F0755	F0755 Pharmacy Srvs/Procedures/Pha	rmacist/Records	10/08/2025
100 = D	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Services			What corrective action will be accomplist residents identified to have been affected		

NAME (EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	ST	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE S5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL		EY COMPLETED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0755 SS = D	Continued from page 18 The facility must provide rout and biologicals to its resident an agreement described in § permit unlicensed personnel State law permits, but only un supervision of a licensed nur §483.45(a) Procedures. A fact pharmaceutical services (inc	ine and emergency drugs is, or obtain them under 483.70(f). The facility may to administer drugs if inder the general se.	F0755	Continued from page 18 Resident #202's physician orders for and and was on the resident's electronic madministration record (e-MAR). Registered Nurse (RN) #1 was immediated the necessary documentation to the if it is missing from the e-MAR.	ely updated with a d/or with a	
	assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.	g, receiving, dispensing,		How will you identify other residents whaffected?	o could be	
	§483.45(b) Service Consultate employ or obtain the services who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consthe provision of pharmacy sets [§483.45(b)(2) Establishes as receipt and disposition of all sufficient detail to enable an and	ultation on all aspects of vivices in the facility. system of records of controlled drugs in		All residents who have physician orders Hydralazine, Norvasc and Metoprolol w pulse and/or blood pressure have the p affected by the deficient practice. A comprehensive review of current resi physician orders for Hydralazine, Norva Metoprolol with parameters has been c there is a place on the resident's e-MAF pulse and/or blood pressure. No other r found to have been affected.	dents who have asc and onducted to ensure R to plot the	
	§483.45(b)(3) Determines the and that an account of all comminate and periodically in this REQUIREMENT is NOT. Based on observation, intervitive was determined that the facility a medication was administer physician orders (PO) and accordance with the Nursing. This deficient practice (1) of six (6) residents (Residuring the medication observation.	introlled drugs is seconciled. MET as evidenced by: iew, and record review, it ity failed to ensure that ed according to the exceptable standards of the New Jersey Board of the was identified in one lent #202) observed vation pass.		What measures/systemic changes will be prevent recurrence? The Assistant Director of Nursing (ADC re-educated all licensed nursing staff or for updating the physician orders for reserceive Hydralazine, Norvasc and Meto and/or blood pressure parameters if it is the e-MAR. The facility policy for "Medication Admir reviewed by the Director of Nursing (DC Administrator and determined no revision were necessary at this time.	on) has in the procedure sidents who in the procedure sidents who in the procedure sidents who in the procedure sidents was in the procedure sidents who	
	Reference: New Jersey Statu Chapter 11. Nursing Board. T the State of New Jersey state nursing as a registered profe as diagnosing and treating he and potential physical and er through such services as case	Ites Annotated, Title 45. The Nurse Practice Act for es: "The practice of ssional nurse is defined uman responses to actual notional health problems,		The DON or designee will review 5 resi week x 3 months that have new physici Hydralazine, Norvasc and Metoprolol w pulse and/or blood pressure to ensure to place on the resident's e-MAR to docur vital signs. This review will occur month	an orders for ith parameters for that there is a nent the necessary	

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLE 08/25/2025	
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0755 SS = D), NJ Ex), and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(sion of care supportive to being, and executing bed by a licensed or obysician or dentist." Interest Annotated, Title 45, The Nurse Practice Act for es: "The practice of all nurse is defined as sibilities within the inforcing the patient and ugh health teaching, health supportive and restorative registered nurse or authorized physician or In the resident's vitals and the resident's vitals and the resident's vitals which the vitals for the stration Record (e-MAR) but the vitals for the extration Record (e-MAR) but the vitals for the stration Record (e-MAR) but the vitals for the extration revealed that the resident revealed revealed that the resident revealed that the resident revealed	F0755	How will the corrective action be monitor the deficient practice does not recur, i.e quality assurance program will be put in the DON or designee will conduct wee 4 weeks, then monthly audits x 2 month who have physician orders with pulse a pressure parameters for Hydralazine, N Metoprolol to ensure there is a place or the nurse to document the necessary v. The results of these audits will be revier Quarterly Quality Assurance Meeting x determine the need for improvement and monitoring to ensure the deficient pract recur.	kly random audits x as of residents and/or blood dorvasc and a the e-MAR for ital sign(s).	

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	ENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 08/25/2025		EY COMPLETED		
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I MOUNTAIN HC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0755 SS = D	Continued from page 20 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) or the a certain level. A review of the revealed no documentation of which included the A review of the Admission R reflected that Resident #16 v facility with diagnoses that in to; NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	LEX Order 26.4(b)(1) The full medical record The full medical record The resident's MALEX OFFE THE TOTAL THE TOTAL	F0755				
	A review of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) revealed the following PO's) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , times a day NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) er policy. May cause NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) (1) mouth two times a day NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	give 1 tablet by mouth two)(1)) hold NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) order 26.4(b)(1) , give 1 tablet by					
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	y cause (JEX OTGGE 25.40) May cause), give 1 day (NJ EX OTGGE 26.4(b)(1) by cause Avoid (JEX OTGGE 25.40) e-MAR revealed the					
	1 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), times a day NJ Ex Order 26 per policy. May cause NJ Ex Order 26	give 1 tablet by mouth two .4(b)(1) order 26.4(b)(1) inistration time of 0900 PM). A further review of the					
	2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) mouth two times a day NJ E: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) immediately after meals. Ma NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with	x Order 26.4(b)(1), and per policy. Take with or y cause SU EX ORDER 25.400 May cause					

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS DEFINITION OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE	08/25/2025	
	MOUNTAIN HC			85 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0755 SS = D	to document the resident's viacknowledges that medication should contained a place to place to place to place to plot the and), give 1 day NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) y cause word Secondar 28.40 with an 9:00 AM) and 1700 (05:00 e-MAR revealed that nurses door e-MAR contained no place tals. She further e-MAR contained no place tals. She f	F0755			
	"If an order for a medication dose more than two tablets we the order. Check the physicial against the eMAR. Compare drug container. Call the physical any concerns."	vill be required), question in order sheet (POS) the eMAR to the label on the				

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLET 08/25/2025	
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0755 SS = D	Continued from page 22 NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b), 29.2 (d)		F0755			
SS = D F0759 SS = D	Free of Medication Error Rts CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication Errors The facility must ensure that §483.45(f)(1) Medication error or greater; This REQUIREMENT is NOT Based on observations, inter it was determined that the fact that all medications were adrest that all medications were adrest that all medication observation or observed four (4) nurses adn (6) residents. There were 27 errors were observed which administration error rate of 7. practice was identified for two residents, (Resident #55 and administered medications by that were observed. The deficient practices were following: 1). On 8/19/25 at 8:32 AM, dradministration observation, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LF Resident #55. The surveyor of Resident #55 that she would resident's medications. The serial resident who was in their bed breakfast. On 08/19/25 at 8:35 AM, the preparing to administer five (Resident #16, which included one (1) tablet NJ Ex Order 2), one	its- or rates are not 5 percent MET as evidenced by: views, and record review, cility failed to ensure ninistered without error of ing medication 18/19/25, the surveyor ninister medications to six opportunities, and two (2) calculated to a medication 41%. The deficient 10 (2) of six (6) 174), that were 10 two (2) of four (4) nurses evidenced by the uring the medication ne surveyor observed N#1) entered the room of observed LPN#1 informing be administering the urveyor observed the 11 and was observed eating surveyor observed LPN#1 15) medications to 11 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 12 Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 13 Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 14 Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 15 While 16 cations the surveyor 16 re resident's Electronic	F0759	What corrective action will be accomplished residents identified to have been affected. Resident #55 was assessed and indicated administration of the medication of the medication. Licensed Practical Nurse #1 was immet by the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADMINISTRUCTION OF THE NOTION OF THE N	ted no to the received? ted no to the received? ted no to the received to the record (e-MAR) cations. to have no and was blet that medication 26.4(b)(1) sician. The ADON on the blets and aspirin always check moving from uring it to could be thysician addor aspirin EC by the physician orders aspirin EC any complaints of	10/08/2025

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 08/25/2025	EY COMPLETED
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE S SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0759 SS = D	reflected that Resident #55 w facility with diagnoses that into; NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) "" A review of the annual Minim tool used to facilitate the of creflected that the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) score indicated that the resident's order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) mouth two times a day every NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) Physician's Order dated NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) Physician's Order dated NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Manufacturer NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Manufacturer NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) following: NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1): Pour the into a glass with NJ Ex Order	ick and read the full 3.4(b)(1) Surveyor that the resident 3.4(b)(1), the surveyor and the resident's room and medication including The resident eximately Surveyor and Surv	F0759	Continued from page 23 LPN #1 and RN #1 have both had a surpass observation conducted by the ADO medication errors. All licensed nursing staff have been re-ADON to check the medication adminis instructions and verify each medication. When obtaining the medication, 2. Duripreparation, 3. At the bedside prior to administration. The licensed nursing stabeen educated by the ADON on the ne potassium chloride solution before administration and the importance that when aspirin EC tablet is ordered bit is also to prevent GI irritation and the aspirin tablet is not an acceptable substable to the check the medication Administrator and determined the policy be clarified to check the medications 3 follows: 1. before removing from cart 2. it and 3. after pouring it (prior to administrator the deficient practice does not recur, i.e. quality assurance program will be put in the DON or designee will conduct 5 rapass observations with licensed nurses weeks, then monthly x 2 months for restreceive potassium chloride solution and tablets to ensure the residents receive medication and they are administered a manufacturer's instructions. The results of these audits will be revied Quarterly Quality Assurance Meeting x determine the need for improvement and monitoring to ensure the deficient practice.	educated by the stration three times: 1. Ing the medication aff have also ed to dilute hinistering it to e of ensuring by the physician wable titute. Inistration" was DN) and the yrequired it to times as before pouring stering to breat to ensure e. What in place? Indom medication is weekly x 4 sidents who didor aspirin EC the correct according to the wed at the 2 quarters to indivor continued	

AND	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		E	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	08/25/2025	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED //2025	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0759 SS = D	their NEX ORDER 26.4(b) (1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) (1) On 8/19/25 at 11:20 AM, the LPN #1, reviewed Resident #5 and acknowledged the directions for Resident #5 and acknowledged the medication prior to administration observation, the RN#1 then informed Resident administering the resident's repairing to administer five (Resident #74, which included tablet of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) (1) On 08/19/25 at 9:20 AM, the preparing to administer five (Resident #74, which included tablet of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) (1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) (1) observed RN#1, after prepar fill a cup with approximately observed her walking into Re RN#1 entered the room, she just prior to administering the The surveyor asked the nurs room with the resident's medication with the resident's medicati	surveyor interviewed dige that they always received dicine cup and that it in a cup of water. In a cup of water. In never experience any king the medication surveyor in the presence of t55's e-MAR. LPN#1 reviewed 55's NJ EX Order 26.4(5)(1) that there was an order to with NJ EX Order 26.4(5)(1) that she should have NJ EX Order 1 identify Resident RN#1 identify Resident #74 ing the resident's vitals. In t#74 that she would be medications. surveyor observed LPN#1 5) medications to done tablet of NJ EX Order 26.4(5)(1) e tablet of NJ EX Order 26.4(5)(1) PERROR #2, NJ EX Order 26.4(5)(1) In the surveyor ing the above medications, not and was exident #74's room. Once was stopped by the surveyor, are resident's medications. The surveyor, in wed the resident's e-MAR. At that the resident had an of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the surveyor of the picked the wrong form of the picked the wrong form of the picked the wrong form of the picked the wrong the picked the picked t	F0759				

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY COM 08/25/2025		EY COMPLETED		
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0759 SS = D	reflected that the resident was facility with diagnoses which to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Annual Minim tool used to facilitate the man NJEXORDER 2014, reflected that the reskills for NJ Exec Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) NJEX ORDER 2014 A review of the NJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) NJEX ORDER 2014 Deplement of water. Monitor for significant time of 0900 (On 8/19/25 at 1:10 PM, the sconcerns to the U.S. FOIA (No further information was p A review of the facility's police	Data Set, an assessment nagement of care dated esident's seident' had set of core and of core dated esident's had set of core and of core	F0759			
	"Read labels on all medication removing from cart/before point."					

AND F	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CO 08/25/2025 B. WING		Y COMPLETED		
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0759 SS = D	Continued from page 26 NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), 29.2(a)(d		F0759			
SS = D F0761 SS = D	Label/Store Drugs and Biolog CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs Drugs and biologicals used in labeled in accordance with cuprofessional principles, and in accessory and cautionary insexpiration date when applical §483.45(h) Storage of Drugs §483.45(h)(1) In accordance laws, the facility must store a in locked compartments under controls, and permit only authorized access to the keys.	gicals and Biologicals and He facility must be currently accepted include the appropriate structions, and the oble. and Biologicals with State and Federal ill drugs and biologicals er proper temperature incrized personnel to have st provide separately compartments for storage of edule II of the Prevention and Control Act of to abuse, except when the ge drug distribution of stored is minimal and a detected. MET as evidenced by: iew, and record review, it it failed to properly of four (4) medication ation Administration Pass.	F0761	What corrective action will be accomplis residents identified to have been affected the facility policy titled "Medication Stores states "Keep the medication cart visible all times while passing medications." Resident #74 had NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) locking the medication cart while enterinadminister medications. How will you identify other residents what affected? All residents who reside in the facility hapotential to be affected by the deficient other medication carts were found to be what measures/systemic changes will be prevent recurrence? The Director of Nursing (DON) or design re-educated current licensed nursing steacility policy titled "Medication Storage" 11/2024 which states "Keep the medication carts while passing medications at all times while passing medications to reviewed by the Director of Nursing (DOAdministrator and determined no revision were necessary at this time.	shed for ed? ately re-educated on ge" which or locked at due to RN #1 not ng the room to o could be ave the practice. No e unlocked. be put in place to nee has aff of the dated art visible or ations." ge" was DN) and the	10/08/2025
	On 8/19/25 at 09:16 AM, duri	ing the medication he surveyor observed ter the room of Resident #74. I identify Resident #74 and he resident's vitals. RN#1 hat she would be nedications. surveyor observed LPN#1 5) medications to		How will the corrective action be monitor the deficient practice does not recur, i.e quality assurance program will be put in the DON or designee will conduct daily audits/observations x 4 weeks, then we on all units to ensure that medication can when not visible during the med pass.	. What place? , ekly x 2 months	

AND F	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 08/25/2025	Y COMPLETED
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD S SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0761 SS = D	going to administer the wron.). At that RN#1 if her medication cart replied "no". RN#1 acknowled locked the medication prior to cart and entering the resident	b)(1) 26.4(b)(1) 1, after preparing the above oppoximately 120 ml of d RN #1 walk into Resident the medication cart. The entered the room, the forto administering the europeyor asked the nurse to the the resident's opped RN#1 because she was a form of superiority time, the surveyor asked was locked, in which she diged that she should have to leaving the medication it's room.	F0761	Continued from page 27 The results of these audits will be review Quarterly Quality Assurance Meeting x determine the need for improvement an monitoring to ensure the deficient pract recur.	2 quarters to d/or continued	
	concerns to the U.S. FOIA (In). No ded.				
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) indicated the "A. with the exception of Eme medications will be stored in medication room that is acce personnel, as defined by faci	ergency Drug Kits, all a locked cabinet, cart or ssible only to authorized				
	by the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) indicat	d 11/2024 and was provided ed the following:				
	"Keep the med cart visible or passing medications."	locked at all times while				
	NJAC: 8:39-29.4 (a) (h) (d)					
F0880 SS = D	Infection Prevention & Contro	ol	F0880	F880 Infection Prevention and Control		10/08/2025
	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)		How will corrective action be accomplis	hed for those	

NAME ((X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER H MOUNTAIN HC		ST	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088		
000111				,	, 11011 001003, 01000	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 28 §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish an prevention and control prograsafe, sanitary and comfortab prevent the development and communicable diseases and §483.80(a) Infection preventi The facility must establish and control program (IPCP) that is the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preporting, investigating, and and communicable diseases volunteers, visitors, and other services under a contractual facility assessment conducte following accepted national significant formula for the program, not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance of possible communicable diseases	am designed to provide a le environment and to help distransmission of infections. on and control program. In infection prevention and must include, at a minimum, preventing, identifying, controlling infections for all residents, staff, in individuals providing arrangement based upon the id according to §483.71 and standards; ards, policies, and which must include, but are	F0880	Continued from page 28 individual residents found to be affected deficient practice? Resident # 202 had NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) of deficient practice. Resident #202 no long the facility and has been discharged Registered Nurse (RN) #1 was immediated by the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) facility policy and procedure of proper Handwashing/Hand Hygiene and disinformerssure (BP) monitor before and after demonstration of handwashing/hand hydisinfecting the BP monitor was completed the potential to be affected by the same practice? All residents who reside in the facility has potential to be affected by the deficient and disinfecting the BP monitor practice of RN #1 were conducted on hand was disinfecting the BP monitor when entering residents were found to be affected by the practice.	due to the ager resides in a constant of the ager and	
	infections before they can sp the facility; (ii) When and to whom possi communicable disease or inf (iii) Standard and transmission followed to prevent spread of (iv) When and how isolation is resident; including but not lim (A) The type and duration of upon the infectious agent or (B) A requirement that the isoleast restrictive possible for the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under prohibit employees with a co	ble incidents of ections should be reported; on-based precautions to be infections; should be used for a nited to: the isolation, depending organism involved, and olation should be the he resident under the		What measures will be put into place or changes will be made to ensure that the practice will not recur? The Infection Preventionist (IP) or designin-service current licensed nursing staff facility policy and procedure on hand we hygiene and disinfecting the BP monito and exiting resident rooms according to facility policy and procedure. The IP or designee will conduct competencies/observations of current listaff on correct hand washing/hand hygical disinfecting the BP monitor when enterinesident rooms. The IP or designee will conduct random 4 weeks, then monthly x 2 to ensure Not their hands and disinfecting the vital signification.	gnee will f on the ashing/hand r when entering the CDC and decensed nursing giene and ing and exiting an weekly audits x urses are washing	

NAME O	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS DEFINITION OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ECTIONS 10ENTIFICATION NOMBER: A. BUILDING 08/25/2025 B. WING		EY COMPLETED		
SOUTH	MOUNTAIN HC	-	238	5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL	, New Jersey, 07088	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMEI (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	taking Resident #202's New the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to her medication cart. RN#1 preparing Resident #202's mof performing hand hygiene) entering the resident's room. RN#1 lifting the resident's New tables.	ct contact will ures to be followed by staff intact. ecording incidents PCP and the corrective e., process, and transport bread of infection. Inual review of its IPCP necessary. IMET as evidenced by: iew, and a review of was determined that the cotential spread of medication administration ring medication pass on 1 Inidenced by the following. Ing medication e surveyor observed a cing Resident #202's Inder 26.4(b)(1). After e nurse was observed taking In and placing it next was then observed edications (no observation and was then observed The surveyor observed Inder 26.4(b) (1) After e nurse was observed The surveyor observed Inder 26.4(b) (1) After e nurse was observed In a pure of the corrective In a pure of the corrective	F0880	Continued from page 29 facility policy. The facility policies for "Medication Adm" "Hand Washing/Hand Hygiene", and "C Disinfecting Equipment Between Resid by the Director of Nursing (DON) and the and determined no revisions or updates at this time. 4. How will the facility monitor its correct to ensure that the deficient practice will i.e., what quality assurance program will place? The IP or designee will conduct 5 random x 4 weeks, then monthly x 2 months to nursing staff are performing proper han hygiene and disinfecting the BP monito and exiting the residents' rooms per factor of these audits will be presequarterly Quality Assurance Performant (QAPI) Committee Meeting for 2 consemonitor this deficient practice to ensure The committee will then determine the continuation thereafter.	leaning and ents" was reviewed the Administrator is were necessary stive actions not recur, ill be put into the put into t	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/25/2025	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	`	N SHOULD BE O TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	or disinfecting the enter Resident #74's room. T just before she was going to The surveyor asked RN#1 to room with the Surveyor asked RN#1 to room with the Surveyor interacknowledge that she did no disinfect the Surveyor interacknowledge that she did no disinfect the Resident 202's vitals and that performed hand hygiene after #202's medications. The surveyor then observed was observed putting on the applying soap, and then scrus seconds away from the stream of surveyor asked RN#1, how nher hands away from a stream for "20 second". The surveyor scrubbed her hands away fros seconds, RN#1 stated "No".	thout performing hand hygiene the take Note of the resident's and the surveyor stopped RN#1 take Resident #74's BP. step out of the resident's erviewed RN#1, who t perform hand hygiene or #1 further stated that she perform hand hygiene or #1 further stated that she perform hands after taking after taking the should have are administering Resident RN#1 wash her hands. RN#1 faucet, wetting her hands, abbing her hands for 5 am of water and then rinsing water. At that time, the many seconds should she scrub and of water, the RN#1 stated are then asked RN#1 if she and stream of water for 20 surveyor presented the above by (6) and rovided. by titled "Medication date of 11/2024 and was ector of Nursing revealed are resident contact. An any be substituted." by titled "Hand a a review date of 04/28/25 gional Director of Nursing and rub containing at least a soap (antimicrobial or the following situations:	F0880			

I .	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	IA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMP 08/25/2025		EY COMPLETED
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	of running water, at comforta is unnecessarily rough on har a review of the facility's policy Disinfecting Equipment Betwoeview date of 4/15/25 and work Director of Nursing revealed "To provide maximum safety pathogenic microorganisms of this facility will ensure that muclean and disinfect all equipm with the resident prior to the resident."	all surfaces, for a conger) under moderate stream ble temperature. Hot water nds." y titled "Cleaning and een Residents." with a as provided by the Regional the following: and prevent transmission of rom one resident to another, easures are in place to nent that come in contact	F0880			
F0000	NJAC 8:39-19.4 (a)(1), (m) INITIAL COMMENTS Complaint #s: 410474, 41047 Standard Survey: 08/18/2025 Census:189 Sample Size: 35 + 3 closed referencements of 42 CFR Part term care facilities.	is to 08/25/2025 ecords al compliance with the	F0000			10/08/2025

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	NSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/25/2025		
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
60560	Mandatory Access to Care The facility shall comply with State, and local laws, rules, at This LICENSURE REQUIRE Based on interview and reviet documentation, it was detern failed to maintain the require staff-to-shift ratios as mandad Jersey for 10 of 14 day shifts. This deficient practice was experience: New Jersey Department, dated 1/28/21, "Computersey Statutes Annotated) a staffing requirements for nurselection of the day Jersey Governor signed codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 established minimum staffing homes. The following ratio(s) 2/01/21: One Certified Nurse Aide (Clarate for the day shift. One direct care staff member the evening shift, provided thall staff members shall be comperform nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff member the night shift, provided that member shall sign in to work duties. The survey team requested so 8/3/25 – 8/9/25 and 8/10/25	applicable Federal, and regulations. MENT is NOT MET as evidenced by two of pertinent facility in ined that the facility dining minimum direct care ted by the state of New reviewed. Artment of Health (NJDOH) Diance with N.J.S.A. (New 10:13-18, new minimum sing homes," indicated the linto law P.L. 2020 c 112, (the Act), which prequirements in nursing were effective on NA) to every eight residents Art to every 10 residents for at no fewer than half of NAs, and each direct staff to work as a CNA and shall and Art to every 14 residents for each direct care staff as a CNA and perform CNA Staffing for the weeks from -8/16/25.	S0560	How will corrective action be accomplisindividual residents found to be affected deficient practice? There were no residents identified to ha affected by the deficient practice of not NJ staffing requirements during the 7:0 shifts on the dates of 8/3/25, 8/4/25, 8/8/9/25, 8/10/25, 8/11/25, 8/12/25, 8/13/8/16/25. A review of the care provided of those dates identified, revealed no cogrievances related to care that were reparted at the date on the day shift. 2. How will the facility identify other residents on the day shift. 2. How will the facility identify other residents practice? All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. What measures will be put into place systemic changes will be made to ensudeficient practice will not recur? The Staffing Coordinator has been rescuedeficient practice will not recur? The Staffing Coordinator has been rescueded in the residents on 3-11 shift, one directly performed the deficient practice from recurs the deficient practice from recurs. The following measures have been put prevent the deficient practice from recurs. 1. Advertising / job postings for Certified Assistants (CNAS) have been posted of platforms.	ave been meeting the 0Am-3:00PM 5/25, 8/6/25, 25, and on the day shift omplaints or ported on these didents he same fected by this e or what are that the clucated by the (LHNA) on the State follows: One CNA ect care staff direct care into place to rring.	10/08/2025

Office of Primary Care and Health Systems Management

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 062023	CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPL 08/25/2025	
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC				EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 5 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PRE TA	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
\$0560	Continued from page 1 -08/03/25 had 23 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/04/25 had 23 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/05/25 had 23 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/06/25 had 23 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/09/25 had 20 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/09/25 had 20 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/10/25 had 20 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/11/25 had 23 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/12/25 had 23 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/13/25 had 22 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 24 CN -08/16/25 had 21 CNAs for 1 shift, required at least 23 CN On 8/22/2025 at 10:44 AM, the staffing Coordinator who state ratios and that she was able Review of facility provided por reviewed 12/2024, included: Goal: South Mountain's goal is to perform the staffing Coordinator who state ratios and that she was able Review of facility provided por reviewed 12/2024, included: Goal: South Mountain's goal is to perform the staffing coordinator who state ratios and that she was able Review of facility provided por reviewed 12/2024, included: Goal: South Mountain's goal is to perform the staffing coordinator who state ratios and that she was able Review of facility provided por reviewed 12/2024, included: Goal: South Mountain's goal is to perform the staffing coordinator who state ratios and that she was able Review of facility provided por reviewed 12/2024, included: Goal: South Mountain's goal is to perform the staffing coordinator who state ratios and that she was able resident safety and attain the physical, mental, and psychological safety and attain the physical of the staffing coordinator who state ratios and that she was able resident safety and attain the physical of the staffing coordinator who state ratios and staffing coordinator who state ratios and	As. 89 residents on the day As. 91 residents on the day As. 91 residents on the day As. 90 residents on the day As. 90 residents on the day As. 88 residents on the day As. 88 residents on the day As. 80 residents on the day As. 90 residents on the day As. 90 residents on the day As. 91 residents on the day As. 92 residents on the day As. 93 residents on the day As. 94 residents on the day As. 95 residents on the day As. 96 residents on the day As. 97 residents on the day As. 98 residents on the day As. 99 residents on the day As. 90 residents on the day As.	S056	60	Continued from page 1 pick up vacant shifts. 3. If unable to fill a shift with its in-house employees, agencies will be utilized by Coordinator or designee to fill those op How will the facility monitor its corrective ensure that the deficient practice will not i.e., what quality assurance program will place? The LHNA will review the staffing scheet three months to monitor the staffing ratifindings will be presented and reviewed Quality Assessment and Assurance me consecutive quarters.	the Staffing en shifts. e actions to of recur, Il be put into dule weekly times io. The I at facility	

_	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 062023	LIA	A.	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING WING		
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN HC				T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		8
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
S0560 S0000	Continued from page 2 practice. Policy: Certified nursing assistants with shift to provide the needed coresident as outlined on the recare plan and with the follow nurse aide to every eight resishift. One direct care staff memoresidents for the evening shift than half of all staff members aides, and each direct care signed in to work as a certific perform certified nurse aide staff member to every fourter shift, provided that each direct signed in to work as a certific certified nurse aide duties. Up resident census, South Mour direct care staffing ratios with consecutive shifts from the difference to the resident census. South Mountain Healthcare awill continue to monitor staffice Initial Comments Survey Date:8/18/2025 to 8/2 Census: 195	are and services of each esident's comprehensive ing ratios:One certified idents for the day mber to every ten it, provided that no fewer is shall be certified nurse staff member shall be ed nurse aide and shall duties.One direct care en residents for the night cot staff member shall be ed nurse aide and perform one expansion of the intain will increase the intain a period of nine ate of the expansion of		0560			10/08/2025
	The facility is not in complian the New Jersey Administrativ Standards for Licensure of L. The facility must submit a plaincluding a completion date, ensure that the plan is imple deficiencies may result in enaccordance with the Provisio Administrative Code, Title 8, of Licensure Regulations	ve Code, Chapter 8:39, ong Term Care Facilities. an of correction, for each deficiency and mented. Failure to correct forcement action in ons of the New Jersey					

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	Δ	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 11/18/2025	Y COMPLETED
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0000	INITIAL COMMENTS An offsite/desk review of the Correction was conducted or the 8/25/2025 Recertification found to be in compliance wit Requirements for Long Term	facility's Plan of n 11/18/2025 in relation to n survey. The facility was th 42 CFR Part 483,	F0000			
Any deficien	cy statement ending with an as	sterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which	n the ins	stitution may be excused from correcting p	rovidina it is determin	ed that other

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

New Jersey State Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 062023		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/18/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREI TA	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
\$0000	An offsite/desk review of the Correction was conducted or the 8/25/2025 State of New The facility was found to be in Standards in the New Jersey Chapter 8:39, Standards for Facilities	facility's Plan of n 11/18/2025 in relation to Jersey Re-Licensure survey. n compliance with the	S0000	00			
Office of Pr	imary Care and Health Systems	s Management					

STATE FORM Event ID: 1D3C7A-H2 Facility ID: NJ62023 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

TITLE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		IA	A	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 WING	(X3) DATE SURVE . 08/25/2025	Y COMPLETED			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K0372 SS = F	101 Life Safety Code (2012 E and 8.5.6.2. This deficient pra to affect all 189 residents and following:	es - Smoke Barrier structed to a 1/2-hour fire oke barriers shall be atrium wall. Smoke dampers trations in fully ducted proved sprinkler system is ments adjacent to the smoke oke control system in T as evidenced by: terview, it was determined to penetrations in add by a system or material pasfer of smoke and that pus in accordance with NFPA Edition) Sections 8.5.6.1 actice had the potential divas evidenced by the om 11:45 AM until 4:00 PM of revealed the 1 North wo wires penetrating a one pening on both sides of the potential of the potential divas evidenced by the pening on both sides of the potential of	K037		Tag: K0372 1. Corrective action taken for residents All identified penetrations in the 1 North South Hallway, and 2 North Hallway sm mmediately sealed by Maintenance Di approved firestop material to restore th parrier's integrity. No residents were found to have been deficient practice. 2. Identification of other residents who affected: All residents have the potential to be af deficient practice. A facility-wide inspection of all smoke be penetrations was completed by the Ma and any additional penetrations identifie with approved firestop materials. 3. Measures/systemic changes to preven Administrator on Life Safety Code reques moke barriers, proper sealing procedu prohibition of unsealed penetrations. Maintenance Director/designee will pen audits times 3 months of all smoke bar no unsealed penetration exists. Findings will be documented and repor Administrator. Any penetration found will be immediat	n Hallway, 1 noke barriers were rector with e smoke affected by this could be fected by this parriers and intenance Director, ed were sealed ent recurrence: e in-serviced by irements for ures, and the form monthly riers to ensure	10/08/2025		

days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY CO 08/25/2025		EY COMPLETED			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
K0372	Continued from page 1		K0372	Continued from page 1				
SS = F	During an interview at the tin U.S. FOIA (b) (6) confirm in the smoke barriers. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)			Monitoring to ensure ongoing compliance All findings of the smoke barrier audit we presented and reviewed quarterly at factor two consecutive quarters.	ill be			
K0000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K0000			10/08/2025		
Bldg. 01	A Life Safety Code Survey w Management Solutions, LLC Department of Health (NJDC) and Field Operations on 08/2 found to be in non-compliand participation in Medicare/Me Life Safety from Fire, and the National Fire Protection Asso Safety Code (LSC), Chapter Occupancies.	on behalf of the New Jersey DH), Health Facility Survey 21/25 and the facility was be with the requirements for dicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), 2012 Edition of the ociation (NFPA) 101, Life						
	South Mountain HC is a two- 1987. It is composed of Type construction. The facility is di smoke zones. The generator the building per the US FOIA occupied beds are 189 of 19	II unprotected vided into eight - powers approximately 65% of (b)(6). The current						

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088 (X4) ID PREFIX STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 1	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL				
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DAY APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENC			
E0000 Initial Comments An Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Popartner of Health (NUDOH), Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 08/21/25. The Isolity was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73.	An Emergency Prepa Healthcare Managem New Jersey Departm Facility Survey and F facility was found to b			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED . 11/19/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K0000 INITIAL COMMENTS K0000		
An offsite/desk review of the facility's Plan of Correction was conducted on 11/19/25 in relation to the 87/25/25 Life Safety Code survey. The facility was found to be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaled at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy.		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315283	4		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETE 11/19/2025			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH MOUNTAIN HC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2385 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE , VAUXHALL, New Jersey, 07088					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				FIX G	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
E0000	Initial Comments An offsite/desk review of the Correction was conducted or the 8/25/2025 Emergency Pr facility was found to be in correquirement for participation 42 CFR, Subpart 483.73, Em	facility's Plan of n 11/19/2025 in relation to reparedness survey. The mpliance with the in Medicare/Medicaid at	E000	000					
Any deficient	cy statement ending with an as	sterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which	the	instit	tution may be excused from correcting pr	oviding it is determine	ed that other		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE